
jDOCUSIGNI INTERNAL CONTRACT REQUISITION FORM DURHAM 

COUNTY 

CONTRACTORNENDOR NAME: WESTAFF (EMPLOYERBRTDGE HOLDING CO.) VENDOR #: 100001618 15-1987

11�):� CONTRACTOR NAME & E-MAIL (INDIVIDUAL E-SIGNING FOR THE CONTRACTOR):

SHEILA YEARBY svearbv@westaff.com 
Print Name E-Mail Address

TYPE OF CONTRACT: New__ Renewal_Amendment X Services X Goods Consulting_ Construction Lease_ Other __ _ __ 

SCOPE OF WORK: OFFICE ASSISTANCE TEMPORARY SUPPORT RENEW AL CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

CONTRACT AMT:$ 63,687.00 CONTRACT TERM: 10/07/2019-10/06/2020 RFPnFB/RFQ#:N/A 

FUNDING SOURCE: General� State Federal UNIFORM GUIDANCE (UG) PROCEDURES APPLICABLE? YES_ NO� 

ITEM FUND COST CENTER G/L ACCOUNT WBS ELEMENT 
LINE# (Grants/Projects Only) 

1 1001010000 42001910000 5200160100 

2 
3 

RISK MANAGER Contract Requires Risk Management Review/Approval? YES_ NO X 

Signature: __________________ __ Date: __ _ _  _ 
Contract Requires BOCC Approval? YES_ NO X Date of BOCC Approval: _____ _ 

REQUISITIONER 
DocuSign E-Signature: Kimberlv Cook/IS&T Admin. Officer Date: 09/11/19 
Print Name/E-Mail: =kc=-o=o=k""@=-=d=c=o=n""'c . ..,g'""o..._v _________________ _ 

DEPARTMENT HEAD OR DESIGNEE 
DocuSign E-Signature: Date: _ _ _ _ __ 

Print Name/Title: Greg Marrow/Chief Information Officer _ _________ _ 

Additional Comments/Instructions by Department: 

Please forward executed copy to Kimberly Cook. 

FUNDS RESERVATION# 
-- -- ---------

Purchasing Comments: 

GRANT NUMBER MATERIAL TOTAL 1/D ADDITIONAL 

GROUP# INFO 

0069 $65,687.00 SUPPORT 
RENEWAL 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 

Reviewing Attorney.,_: ____________ _ Date: 

PURCHASING MANAGER 
Date:- -- - - - - - - - - - - ------ - - --------

Docusign E-Signature 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

_ ____________ _ ___ ___ Date: _____ __

Docusign E-Signature 

COUNTY MANAGER 

_____ ____ _ _ __________ Date: ______ _
Docusign E-Signature 

CLERK TO THE BOARD 
Date:- ---------- -- - ----- - - - -- - - - --

Docusign E-Signature 

IS&T DEPT 

_ _ __ _ ___________ ___ _ _  Date:. ______ _
Docusign E-Signature 

FY2020 







NORTH CAROLINA 
DURHAM COUNTY 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT is made and entered into this _7th_day of October 2019 by and between the 
COUNTY OF DURHAM (hereinafter referred to as "County") and Westaff Workforce Solutions, LLC, d/b/a 
Westaff (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor"). 

WITNESSETH: 

THAT WHEREAS, the County and Contractor entered into a contract dated October 7, 2019, for the provision of 
Office Assistance services are required to cover administrative responsibilities, (hereinafter the "Original 
Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor desire to amend the Original Agreement, while keeping in effect all terms 
and conditions of the Original Agreement not inconsistent with the terms and conditions set forth below. 

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration for the mutual covenants and agreements made herein, the parties 
agree to amend the Original Agreement as follows: 

1. The Term of the Original Agreement is hereby extended through October 6, 2020.

2. The compensation paid to Contractor shall be an amount not to exceed $65,687 per year.

3. CONFIDENTIALITY, DATA SECURITY, TRAINING AND NON-DISCLOSURE. CONTRACTOR 

acknowledges and agrees that, in the course of its engagement with COUNTY, CONTRACTOR or its licensors, 

subcontractors or suppliers in connection with the services to be rendered under this Contract may receive or 

have access to "confidential information" or "personal identifiable information".

CONTRACTOR or its licensors, contractors or suppliers has obtained or may need to obtain confidential 

information from the COUNTY in connection with the provision of services to the COUNTY or the discussions 

of such a proposed relationship.

The COUNTY and CONTRACTOR desire to stipulate and agree that any disclosure of confidential information 

in connection with the provision of services or the discussion of such a proposed relationship has occurred or will 

occur under circumstances and conditions that will protect and preserve the confidentiality of the information. In 

consideration of the pursuit of current discussions and payment for the services, and other good and valuable 

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in further consideration of the 

covenants and representations contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

3.1 DEFINITIONS. As used in this Contract, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

FY2020 

Confidential Information. The term "Confidential Information" shall mean any information, in any 
medium, whether written, oral or electronic, not generally known in the relevant trade or industry, which falls 

within any of the following general categories: 

a. Trade Secrets. For purposes of this Contract, trade secrets consist of information of the COUNTY or

CONTRACTOR or any of its suppliers, contractors or licensors: (a) that Derives value from being secret;
and (b) that the owner has taken reasonable steps to keep confidential. Examples of trade secrets include

Page 3 of9 














